## IN AND BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION STATE OF OKLAHOMA

| STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.  OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD  OF MEDICAL LICENSURE  AND SUPERVISION, | FILED AUG 2 5 2021                                      |
|--|---|
| Plaintiff )  | OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE & SUPERVISION |
| v. )   | Case No. 21-05-6011                                     |
| RACHEL DIANE HENNESSEE, R.C.P., LICENSE RC 4093,   |   |
| Defendant.   |   |

## IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION OF RESPIRATORY CARE PRACTITIONER LICENSE

I, Lyle Kelsey, Executive Director of the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision ("Board"), hereby **SUSPENDS** the license of **RACHEL DIANE HENNESSEE**, ("Defendant"), Oklahoma Respiratory Care Practitioner license no. 4093.

This Immediate Suspension is pursuant to 59 O.S. § 518.1(J) and Okla. Admin. Code § 435:12-1-8(c), wherein the Executive Director of the Board shall suspend the license immediately upon notification that the licensee has defaulted from the Allied Professional Peer Assistance Program and shall assign a hearing date for the matter to be presented to the Board.

Please take notice that the Immediate Suspension is ordered on August 25, 2021, and is scheduled for hearing at the regularly scheduled Board meeting on September 16, 2021, which will begin at 9:00 a.m. The venue for the September 16, 2021 Board meeting will take place at the office of the Board, 101 N.E. 51st Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105.

Dated this <u>25</u>, day of August 2021.

Lyle R. Kelsey, Executive Director

OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL

LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION

101 N.E. 51st Street

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

(405) 962-1400

(405) 962-1499 - Facsimile